Date : 6/9/2023 7:43:12 AM

From : "Paul Dulberg"

To : "Law Office Of Alphonse Talarico"

BCec : "Paul Dulberg" , "Tom Kost"

Subject : Re: Exhibits

Attachment : use Exhibit II Redacted.pdf; ATT00002.txt; use Exhibit I.pdf; use Exhibit
IL.pdf; use Exhibit I1L.pdf; ATT00006.txt;

Dear Mr Talarico,
I redacted my social security number from Exhibit II and attached it as "use Exhibit II Redacted.pdf”

If my Disability Id Has information that should be kept private either redact it or tell me what parts and I can redact
it.

Also, you may notice in the response and or affidavit I call for more exhibits to be added. I can collect those files if
you need me to.
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appeal you file. If you need help, you may file in person at any Social Security or hearing office.

Please send your request Lo:
Appeals Council
Office of Disability Adjudication and Review
5107 Leesburg Pike
Falls Church, VA 220413255

Time Limit To File An Appeal

You must file your written appeal within 60 days of the date you get this notice. The Appeals
Council assumes you got this notice 5 days after the date of the notice unless you show you did
not get it within the 5-day period.

The Appeals Council will dismiss a late request unless you show you had a good reason for not
filing it on time.

What Else You May Send Us

You or your representative may send us a written statement about your case. You may also send
us new evidence. Y ou should send your written statement and any new evidence with your
appeal. Sending your written statement and any new evidence with your appeal may help us
reVieW your case sooner.

How An Appeal Works

The Appeals Council will consider your entire case. It will consider all of my decision, ¢ven the
parts with which you agree. Review can make any part of my decision more or less favorable or
unfavorable to you. The rules the Appeals Council uses are in the Code of Federal Regulations,

Title 20, Chapter 111, Part 404 (Subpart J) and Part 416 (Subpart N).
The Appeals Council may:
Deny your appeal,

Return your case to me or another administrative law judge for a new decision,
Issue its own decision, or

Dismiss your case.

The Appeals Council will send you a notice telling you what it decides to do. If the Appeals
Council denies your appeal, my decision will become the final decision.

The Appeals Council May Review My Decision On Its Own
The Appeals Council may review my decision even if you do not appeal. They may decide ©

review my decision within 60 days afler the date of the decision. The Appeals Council will mail
you a notice of review if they decide to review my decision.

Form HA-82 (07-2011)
See Next Page
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When There Is No Appeals Council Review

If you do not appeal and the Appeals Council does nol review my decision on its own, my
decision will become final. A final decision can be changed only under special circumstances.
You will not have the right to Federal court review.

If You Have Any Questions

We invite you to visit our website located at www.socialsecurity.gov to find answers 10 general
questions about social security. You may also call (800) 772-1213 with questions. If you are
deaf or hard of hearing, please use our TTY number (800) 325-0778.

If you have any other questions, please call, write, or visit any Social Security office. Please
have this notice and decision with you. The telephone number of the local office that serves your
area is (877)405-7828. Tts address is:

Social Security
2450 Lake Shore Dr
Woodstock, 1L 60098-6911

I/ Lnwent ?‘ Baaset?
Lovert F. Bassett
Administrative Law Judge

April 20, B
Date

Enclosures:
Form HA-L15 (Fee Agreement Approval)

Frederick J. Daley, Jr
Daley Disability Law
601 W Randolph St
Ste 300

Chicago, IL 60661

(o)
Q

Form HA-82 (07-2011)
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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
Office of Disability Adjudication and Review

ORDER OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

IN THE CASE OF CLAIM FOR

Period of Disability, Disability Insurance
Paul R Dulberg _ Benefits, and Supplemental Security Income
(Claimant)
, Lt e I
(Wage Earner) (Social Security Number)

1 approve the fee agreement between the claimant and his representative subject to the condition
that the claim results in past-due benefits. My determination is limited to whether the fee
agreement meets the statutory conditions for approval and is not otherwise excepted. | neither
approve nor disapprove any other aspect of the agreement.

YOU MAY REQUEST A REVIEW OF THIS ORDER AS INDICATED BELOW

Fee Agreement Approval: You may ask us to review the approval of the fee agreement. If so,
write us within 15 days from the day you get this order. Tell us that you disagree with the
approval of the agreement and give your reasons. Your representative also has 15 days to wiite
us if he or she does not agree with the approval of the fee agreement. Send your request to this
address:

Sherry D. Thompson

Regional Chief Administrative Law Judge

SSA ODAR Regional Ofc

Ste 2901

200 W Adams St

Chicago, IL 60606-5234

Fee Agreement Amount: You may also ask for a review of the amount of the fee due to the
representative under this approved fee agreement. II so, please write direcily to me as the
deciding Administrative Law Judge within 15 days of the day you are notified of the amount of
the fee due 1o the representative. Y our representative also has 15 days to write me if he/she does
not agree with the fee amount under the approved agreement.

Form HA-L15 (03-2007)
See Next Page
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You should include the social security number(s) shown on this order on any papers that you

send us.
r’&"oé%m:z'/ 7 gm@#
Lovert F. Bassett
Administrative Law Judge

~April 20, 2017
Date

ce: Frederick J. Daley, Jr
Daley Disability Law
601 W Randolph St
Ste 300
Chicago, IL 60661

Form HA-L15 (03-2007)
See Next Page
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Office of Disability Adjudication and Review

Ste 200
1033 University PL
Evanston, IL 60201

Date: April 20, 2017

Paul R Dulberg
4606 Hayden Ct
Mchenry, 1L 60051

Notice of Decision —Fully Favorable

1 carefully reviewed the facts of your case and made a fully favorable decision on your
application(s) for a period of disability, disability insurance benefits, and Supplemental Security
Income filed on March 30, 2012 and March 30, 2012. 1 stated the basis for my decision at your
hearing held on April 20, 2017. T adopt the findings of fact and reasons that I gave at the hearing,
Please read this notice of decision.

I found you disabled as of June 28, 2011 because your impairment or combination of

- impairments is so severe that you cannof perform any work existing in significant numbers in the

national economy.

If you would like more information about my decision, I can provide you with a record of my
oral decision. You must ask for this record in writing. You may mail or bring your request to any
Social Security or hearing office. Please put the Social Security number shown above on your
request.

Another office will process my decision and decide if you meet the non-disability requirements
for Supplemental Security Income payments. That office may ask you for more information. If
you do not hear anything within 60 days of the date of this notice, please contact your local
office. The contact information for your local office is at the end of this notice.

If You Disagree With My Decision
If you disagree with my decision, you may file an appeal with the Appeals Council.
How To File An Appeal

To file an appeal you or your representative must ask in writing that the Appeals Council review
my decision. You may use our Request for Review form (HA-520) or write a letter. The form is
available at www.socialsecurity.gov. Please put the Social Security number shown above on any
Form HA-82 (07-2011)
Suspect Social Security Fraud?
Please visit http://oig.ssa.gov/r or call the Inspector General's Fraud MoTHIT
at 1-800-269-0271 (TTY 1-866-501-2101).

See Next Page
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appeal you file. If you need help, you may file in person at any Social Security or hearing office.

Please send your request Lo:

Appeals Council
Office of Disability Adjudication and Review
5107 Leesburg Pike

Falls Church, VA 22041-3255
Time Limit To File An Appeal

You must file your written appeal within 60 days of the date you get this notice. The Appeals
Council assumes you got this notice 5 days after the date of the notice unless you show you did
not get it within the 5-day period.

The Appeals Council will dismiss a late request unless you show you had a good reason for not
filing it on time.

What Else You May Send Us

You or your representative may send us a written statement about your case. You may also send
us new evidence. You should send your written statement and any new evidence with your
appeal. Sending your written statement and any new evidence with your appeal may help us
review your case sooner.

How An Appeal Works

The Appeals Council will consider your entire case. It will consider all of my decision, even the
parts with which you agree. Review can make any part of my decision more or less favorable or
unfavorable to you. The rules the Appeals Council uses are in the Code of Federal Regulations,
Title 20, Chapter 111, Part 404 (Subpart J) and Part 416 (Subpart N).

The Appeals Council may:

Deny your appeal,

Return your case to me or another administrative law judge for a new decision,
Issue its own decision, or

Dismiss your case.

s & & o

The Appeals Council will send you a notice telling you what it decides to do. If the Appeals
Council denies your appeal, my decision will become the final decision.

The Appeals Council May Review My Decision On Its Own
The Appeals Council may review my decision even if you do not appeal. They may decide to

review my decision within 60 days after the date of the decision. The Appeals Council will mail
you a notice of review if they decide to review my decision.

Form HA-82 (07-2011)
See Next Page
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When There Is No Appeals Council Review

If you do not appeal and the Appeals Council does not review my decision on its own, my
decision will become final. A final decision can be changed only under special circumstances.
You will not have the right to Federal court review.

If You Have Any Questions

We invite you to visit our website located at www.socialsecurity.gov to find answers to general
questions about social security. You may also call (800) 772-1213 with questions. If'you are
deaf or hard of hearing, please use our TTY number (800) 325-0778.

If you have any other questions, please call, write, or visit any Social Security office. Please
have this notice and decision with you. The telephone number of the local office that serves your
area is (877)405-7828. Its address is:

Social Security

2450 Lake Shore Dr
Woodstock, 1L 60098-6911

w/si‘ Lpwert 7 Baaaelt

Lovert F. Basselt
Administrative Law Judge

April 20, 2017
Date

Enclosures:
Form HA-L15 (Fee Agreement Approval)

cc:  Frederick J. Daley, Jr
Daley Disability Law
601 W Randolph St
Ste 300
Chicago, IL 60661

Form HA-82 (07-2011)
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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
Office of Disability Adjudication and Review

ORDER OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

IN THE CASE OF CLAIM FOR

Period of Disability, Disability Insurance
Paul R Dulberg Benefits, and Supplemental Security Income
(Claimant)
R T 323-76-4001
(Wage Earner) (Social Security Number)

1 approve the fee agreement between the claimant and his representative subject to the condition
that the claim results in past-due benefits. My determination is limited to whether the fee
agreement meets the statutory conditions for approval and is not otherwise excepted. I neither
approve nor disapprove any other aspect of the agreement.

YOU MAY REQUEST A REVIEW OF THIS ORDER AS IN DICATED BELOW

Fee Agreement Approval: You may ask us to review the approval of the fee agreement. If so,
write us within 15 days from the day you get this order. Tell us that you disagree with the
approval of the agreement and give your reasons. Y our representative also has 15 days to write
us if he or she does not agree with the approval of the fee agreement. Send your request to this
address:

Sherry D. Thompson

Regional Chief Administrative Law Judge

SSA ODAR Regional Ofc

Ste 2901

200 W Adams St

Chicago, IL 60606-5234

Fee Agreement Amount: You may also ask for a review of the amount of the fee due to the
representative under this approved fee agreement. If so, please write directly to me as the
deciding Administrative Law Judge within 15 days of the day you are notified of the amount of
the fee due to the representative. Y our representative also has 15 days to write me if he/she does
not agree with the fee amount under the approved agreement.

Form HA-L15 (03-2007)
See Next Page
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You should include the social security number(s) shown on this order on any papers that you

send us.
18/ et 7 Basactt

Lovert F. Bassett
Administrative Law Judge

April 20, 2017

Date

cc:  Frederick J. Daley, Jr
Daley Disability Law
601 W Randolph St
Ste 300
Chicago, IL 60661

Form HA-L15 (03-2007)
See Next Page
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> On Jun 8, 2023, at 2:40 PM, Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com> wrote:
> 
> 







Neurosciences Institute

April 4, 2016

Ms., Kelly Baudin

Re: Paul Dulberg

Dear Ms. Bauden:

Per your request, this is a narrative report to supplement the deposition on Mr. Dulberg
that was completed July 23, 2014. | will address each of your questions per the letter to
my office dated February 16, 2016.

1 As a result of the accident Mr. Dulberg sustained on June 28, 2011, he has lost
all fine and gross motor skilts in his right hand. Indeed, it is still my opinion that
due to the severing of muscles and nerves in this limb, he continues to be left
with pain and involuntary muscle spasms.

2. Yes, the treatment that | provided Mr. Dulberg to the present date is the direct
result of the accident and injuries sustained on June 28, 2011.

3. | have not changed my opinion from the original deposition in 2014 that Mr.
Dulberg will continue to need medications to treat his neuropathic pain
indefinitely. He will also continue to need periodic physical therapy sessions and
we may also revisit both Botox injections in the future, Essentially, there has
been no change in his examination due to the trauma in his right hand. There
has been some improvement in his pain syndrome with gabapentin; however, his
pain is by no means resolved with this agent.

EXHIBIT

Ir

Alexian Brothers Medical Center, Eberle Medical Office Buitding
800 Biesterfield Road, Suite 610, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
847.981.3630 fax 847,981.3633

Dulberg 000003






April 4, 2016

Ms. Kelly Baudin
Re: Paul Dulberg
Page Two

4, | could only estimate the cost of future treatments and procedures as the
following: 1) | would like to see him at least three times a year which may resuit
in a charge of at least $200,00 per visit as a physician’s fee. His medication
(gabapentin) will cost him at least $400.00 per month indefinitely. | also estimate
that he will require physical therapy at least twice per year which may incur a
cost of $3,000.00 per course. However, these are complete estimates and | am
not involved in the billing of his medical care. 2) Since Mr. Dulberg's injury is
indeed permanent with almost a complete loss of gross and fine motor control of
his right hand, his injuries will not allow any employment for the rest of his life.

5. Your inquiry concerning increased risks or long-term affects of his condition is
unclear. | do not believe that he is at increased risk for cancer, stroke or heart
attack; however, the psychologic and social impact of his inability to work
certainly will permanently effect the quality for the rest of his life.

6. Concerning my prognosis with respect to his injuries, it is very poor. His motor
function in the right hand will not improve and he will be left with permanent pain
in his right lower arm.

Unfortunately, Mr. Dulberg is permanently disabled from any meaningful employment
due to this tragic accident on June 28, 2011.

Sincerely,

“vat %':}/@f\,xw

Kathy A. Kujawa, M.D., Ph.D.
KAK:hss/jek

Dulberg 000004
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Neurosciences Institute

April 4, 2016

Ms. Kelly Baudin

Re: Paul Dulberg
Dear Ms. Bauden:

Per your request, this is a narrative report to supplement the deposition on Mr. Dulberg
that was completed July 23, 2014, | will address each of your questions per the letter to
my office dated February 16, 2016.

; 7 As a result of the accident Mr. Dulberg sustained on June 28, 2011, he has lost
all fine and gross motor skills in his right hand. Indeed, it is still my opinion that
due to the severing of muscles and nerves in this limb, he continues to be left
with pain and involuntary muscle spasms.

2 Yes, the treatment that | provided Mr. Dulberg to the present date is the direct
result of the accident and injuries sustained on June 28, 2011.

3 | have not changed my opinion from the original deposition in 2014 that Mr.
Dulberg will continue to need medications to treat his neuropathic pain
indefinitely. He will also continue to need periodic physical therapy sessions and
we may also revisit both Botox injections in the future. Essentially, there has
been no change in his examination due to the trauma in his right hand. There
has been some improvement in his pain syndrome with gabapentin, however, his
pain is by no means resolved with this agent.

Alexian Brothers Medical Center, Eberle Medical Office Building
800 Biesterfield Road, Suite 610, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
B47.981.3630 fax 847.981.3633





April 4, 2018

Ms. Kelly Baudin
Re: Paul Dulberg
Page Two

4.

| could only estimate the cost of future treatments and procedures as the
following: 1) | would like to see him at least three times a year which may result
in a charge of at least $200.00 per visit as a physician's fee. His medication
(gabapentin) will cost him at least $100.00 per month indefinitely. | also estimate
that he will require physical therapy at least twice per year which may incur a
cost of $3,000.00 per course. However, these are complete estimates and | am
not involved in the billing of his medical care. 2) Since Mr. Dulberg's injury is
indeed permanent with aimost a complete loss of gross and fine motor control of
his right hand, his injuries will not allow any employment for the rest of his life.

Your inquiry concerning increased risks or long-term affects of his condition is
unclear. | do not believe that he is at increased risk for cancer, stroke or heart
attack; however, the psychologic and social impact of his inability to work
certainly will permanently effect the quality for the rest of his life.

Concerning my prognosis with respect to his injuries, it is very poor. His motor
function in the right hand will not improve and he will be left with permanent pain
in his right lower arm,

Unfortunately, Mr. Dulberg is permanently disabled from any meaningful employment
due to this tragic accident on June 28, 2011.

Sincerely,

'VQNC% QK

Kathy A. Kujawa, AJfD., Ph.D.

KAK:hss/jek





